assumptions that MVW’s management believes are reasonable as of the date hereof. Any of the factors underlying these estimates and assumptions may
change or prove to be materially different, and the estimates and assumptions may not be representative of facts existing at the closing date of the
Combination Transactions.

4

This summary unaudited pro forma combined financial data should be read in conjunction with MVW’s and ILG’s Current Reports on Form
8-K, each filed with the SEC on June 5, 2018, the sections entitled “Selected Financial Data” and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations” included in MVW’s and ILG’s Current Reports on Form 8-K, each filed with the SEC on July 19, 2018 and
MVW’s and ILG’s Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended June 30, 2018, and the sections entitled “The Transactions,”
“Capitalization” and “Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements,” appearing elsewhere in this offering memorandum.

Six Months
Ended June 30,

Year Ended
December 31,

Twelve Months
Ended June 30,

($ in millions)   2018   2017   2017   2018
Consolidated Statement of Income Data:

Revenues
Sale of vacation ownership products   $   624   $   589   $   1,221   $   1,256
Resort management and other services   433   372   757   818
Financing   110   104   214   220
Rental   373   344   653   682
Cost reimbursements   549   552   1,076   1,073

Total Revenues   2,089   1,961   3,921   4,049

Expenses
Cost of vacation ownership products   170   155   298   313
Marketing and sales   371   334   675   712
Resort management and other services   204   140   310   374
Financing   16   16   35   35
Rental   261   267   518   512
General and administrative   191   198   394   387
Litigation settlement   16   —   4   20
Consumer financing interest   20   17   37   40
Royalty fee   53   53   106   106
Amortization expense of intangibles   22   22   45   45
Cost reimbursements   549   552   1,076   1,073

Total Expenses   1,873   1,754   3,498   3,617

(Losses) gains and other (expense) income, net   (6)   —   6   —
Interest expense   (67)   (59)   (122)   (130)
Other   (21)   12   2   (31)

Income Before Income Taxes and Non-Controlling Interests   122   160   309   271
(Benefit) provision for income taxes   (40)   (53)   20   33

Net Income   82   107   329   304

Net Income attributable to non-controlling interests   (2)   (1)   (3)   (4)

Net Income attributable to common stockholders   $ 80   $ 106   $ 326   $ 300

Selected Balance Sheet Data:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 190
Total assets   $ 8,887
Total debt, gross   $ 3,896
Total equity   $ 3,493

Credit Statistics:
Adjusted EBITDA(1)   $ 737
Secured corporate net debt(2)   745

[…]

predicting the future financial condition and results of operations of the Combined Company.

The pro forma financial statements are based on, and should be read together with, the separate historical consolidated financial statements
and accompanying notes of MVW and ILG for the applicable periods, which are incorporated by reference in this offering memorandum:

•  MVW consolidated financial statements as of and for (1) the year ended December 31, 2017 in its Current Report on Form 8-K filed

with the SEC on June 5, 2018 and (2) each of the six months ended June 30, 2018 and June 30, 2017 in its Quarterly Report on Form
10-Q filed with the SEC on August 2, 2018; and

•  ILG consolidated financial statements as of and for (1) the year ended December 31, 2017 in its Current Report on Form 8-K filed with

the SEC on June 5, 2018 and (2) each of the six months ended June 30, 2018 and June 30, 2017 in its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q
filed with the SEC on August 3, 2018.

Rounding

Calculated values were determined using whole numbers.

3

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of June 30, 2018
(In millions)

  Historical

Pro forma

adjustments
Pro forma
combined

MVW  ILG(a)

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 548  $ 143  $ (501)   (b)  $ 190
Restricted cash   171   219   390
Accounts receivable, net   68   115   (14)   (c)   169
Vacation ownership notes receivable, net   1,168   734   52   (d)   1,954
Inventory   690   558   44   (e)   1,292
Investments in unconsolidated entities   —   54   54
Property and equipment   247   606   6   (f)   859
Goodwill   —   564   2,171   (g)   2,735
Intangible assets, net   —   428   432   (h)   860
Other   166   240   (22)   (i)   384

TOTAL ASSETS  $ 3,058  $ 3,661  $ 2,168   $ 8,887

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Accounts payable  $ 84  $ 48  $ (3)   (c)  $ 129
Advance deposits   96   95   191
Accrued liabilities   100   161   (8)   (c)   253
Deferred revenue   99   259   (9)   (j)   349
Payroll and benefits liability   85   64   149
Deferred compensation liability   83   8   91
Debt, net   1,332   1,037   2   (k)   3,809

   1,438   (l)
Other   11   110   (3)   (c)   118
Deferred taxes   102   142   60   (m)   304

TOTAL LIABILITIES   1,992   1,924   1,477   5,393

Redeemable non-controlling interest   —   1   1
Contingencies and Commitments
Preferred stock   —   —   —
Common stock   —   1   (1)   (g)   —

   —   (n)
Treasury stock   (696)   (164)   164   (g)   (696)
Additional paid-in capital   1,191   1,281   (1,281)   (g)   3,671

   2,443   (n)
   37   (o)

Accumulated other comprehensive income   16   (36)   36   (g)   16
Retained earnings   555   615   (615)   (g)   463

   (2)   (l)
   (104)   (p)
   14   (m)

TOTAL EQUITY BEFORE NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS   1,066   1,697   691   3,454

Non-controlling interests   —   39   39

TOTAL EQUITY   1,066   1,736   691   3,493

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  $   3,058  $   3,661  $   2,168   $   8,887

4

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet

(a) Certain reclassification adjustments have been made to the historical presentation of ILG financial information in order to conform to a combined

unclassified MVW balance sheet. In order to prepare the pro forma financial statements, MVW performed a preliminary review of ILG’s
accounting policies to identify significant differences. After the Combination Transactions are completed, MVW will conduct an additional review
of ILG’s accounting policies to determine if differences in accounting policies require further adjustment or reclassification of ILG’s results of

[…]

forma adjustments impacting Additional paid-in capital. The actual number of shares of MVW common stock that MVW will issue to ILG
stockholders upon closing of the Combination Transactions will be based on the actual number of shares of ILG common stock outstanding when
the Combination Transactions close, and the valuation of those shares will be based on the trading price of MVW common stock at that time.

8

(o) To reflect stock compensation adjustments related to the issuance of MVW equity-based awards to replace ILG equity-based awards for
pre-Combination Transactions services. Under acquisition accounting, the fair value of replacement awards attributable to pre-Combination
Transactions services are to be included in the consideration transferred and treated as Additional paid-in capital.

(p) To reflect the amounts related to transaction costs directly attributable to the Combination Transactions which are not presented on the historical

balance sheet.

9

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2018
(In millions)

   Historical

Pro forma

adjustments
Pro forma
combined   MVW   ILG(a)

REVENUES
Sale of vacation ownership products   $   380   $   244   $   $   624
Resort management and other services   148   298   (12)   (b)   433

   (1)   (c)
Financing   71   47   (8)   (d)   110
Rental   149   224   373
Cost reimbursements   418   131   549

TOTAL REVENUES   1,166   944   (21)   2,089
EXPENSES

Cost of vacation ownership products   103   61   6   (e)   170
Marketing and sales   215   159   (6)   (b)   371

   3   (f)
Resort management and other services   79   132   (6)   (b)   204

   (1)   (f)
Financing   8   8   16
Rental   119   142   261
General and administrative   62   155   —   (f)   191

   —   (g)
   (26)   (h)

Litigation settlement   16   —   16
Consumer financing interest   13   7   20
Royalty fee   31   22   53
Amortization expense of intangibles   —   10   12   (i)   22
Cost reimbursements   418   131   549

TOTAL EXPENSES   1,064   827   (18)   1,873
(Losses) gains and other (expense) income, net   (6)   —   (6)
Interest expense   (9)   (15)   (43)   (j)   (67)
Other   (23)   2   (21)

EARNINGS BEFORE INCOME TAXES AND NON-CONTROLLING
INTERESTS   64   104   (46)   122

Provision for income taxes   (17)   (33)   10   (k)   (40)

NET INCOME   47   71   (36)   82

Net income attributable to non-controlling interests   —   (2)   (2)

NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO COMMON STOCKHOLDERS   $ 47   $ 69   $ (36)   $ 80

10

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2017
(In millions)

   Historical

Pro forma

adjustments
Pro forma
combined   MVW   ILG(a)

REVENUES
Sale of vacation ownership products   $   366   $   223   $   $ 589
Resort management and other services   139   244   (11)  (b)   372
Financing   65   43   (4)  (d)   104
Rental   137   207   344
Cost reimbursements   384   168   552

TOTAL REVENUES   1,091   885   (15)   1,961
EXPENSES

Cost of vacation ownership products   95   54   6  (e)   155
Marketing and sales   196   145   (6)  (b)   334

   (1)  (f)
Resort management and other services   77   68   (5)  (b)   140

   —   (f)
Financing   7   9   16
Rental   112   155   267
General and administrative   57   142   —   (f)   198

   —   (g)
   (1)  (h)

Litigation settlement   —   —   —
Consumer financing interest   12   5   17
Royalty fee   32   21   53
Amortization expense of intangibles   —   10   12  (i)   22
Cost reimbursements   384   168   552

TOTAL EXPENSES   972   777   5   1,754
Gains and other income, net   —   —   —
Interest expense   (3)   (12)   (44)  (j)   (59)
Other   (1)   13   12

EARNINGS BEFORE INCOME TAXES AND NON-CONTROLLING
INTERESTS   115   109   (64)   160

Provision for income taxes   (39)   (38)   24  (k)   (53)

NET INCOME   76   71   (40)   107

Net income attributable to non-controlling interests   —   (1)   (1)

NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO COMMON STOCKHOLDERS   $ 76   $ 70   $   (40)   $ 106

11

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017
(In millions)

  Historical

Pro forma

adjustments
Pro forma
combined

MVW  ILG(a)

REVENUES
Sale of vacation ownership products  $ 757  $   464  $   $ 1,221
Resort management and other services   279   501   (23)  (b)   757
Financing   135   89   (10)  (d)   214
Rental   262   391   653
Cost reimbursements   750   326   1,076

TOTAL REVENUES   2,183   1,771   (33)   3,921
EXPENSES

Cost of vacation ownership products   194   90   14  (e)   298
Marketing and sales   395   293   (12)  (b)   675

   (1)  (f)
Resort management and other services   155   165   (10)  (b)   310

   —   (f)
Financing   18   17   35
Rental   223   295   518
General and administrative   110   285   —   (f)   394

   —   (g)
   (1)  (h)

Litigation settlement   4   —   4
Consumer financing interest   25   12   37
Royalty fee   63   43   106
Amortization expense of intangibles   —   20   25  (i)   45
Cost reimbursements   750   326   1,076

TOTAL EXPENSES   1,937   1,546   15   3,498
Gains and other income, net   6   —   6
Interest expense   (10)   (26)   (86)  (j)   (122)
Other   (2)   4   2

EARNINGS BEFORE INCOME TAXES AND NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS   240   203   (134)   309
Provision for income taxes   (5)   (26)   51  (k)   20

NET INCOME   235   177   (83)   329

Net income attributable to non-controlling interests   —   (3)   (3)

NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO COMMON STOCKHOLDERS  $ 235  $ 174  $ (83)   $   326

12

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2018
(In millions)

  Historical

Pro forma

adjustments
Pro forma
combined

MVW  ILG(a)

REVENUES
Sale of vacation ownership products  $ 771  $   485  $   $ 1,256
Resort management and other services   288   555   (24)  (b)   818

   (1)  (c)
Financing   141   93   (14)  (d)   220
Rental   274   408   682
Cost reimbursements   784   289   1,073

TOTAL REVENUES   2,258   1,830   (39)   4,049
EXPENSES

Cost of vacation ownership products   202   97   14  (e)   313
Marketing and sales   414   307   (12)  (b)   712

   3  (f)
Resort management and other services   157   229   (11)  (b)   374

   1  (f)
Financing   19   16   35
Rental   230   282   512
General and administrative   115   298   —   (f)   387

   —   (g)
   (26)  (h)

Litigation settlement   20   —   20
Consumer financing interest   26   14   40
Royalty fee   62   44   106
Amortization expense of intangibles   —   20   25  (i)   45
Cost reimbursements   784   289   1,073

TOTAL EXPENSES   2,029   1,596   (8)   3,617
Gains and other income, net   —   —   —
Interest expense   (16)   (29)   (85)  (j)   (130)
Other   (24)   (7)   (31)

EARNINGS BEFORE INCOME TAXES AND NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS   189   198   (116)   271
Provision for income taxes   17   (21)   37  (k)   33

NET INCOME   206   177   (79)   304

Net income attributable to non-controlling interests   —   (4)   (4)

NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO COMMON STOCKHOLDERS  $ 206  $ 173  $ (79)   $ 300

13

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statements of Income

(a) Certain presentation changes have been made to the historical presentation of ILG financial information in order to conform to a combined MVW

presentation. In order to prepare the pro forma financial statements, MVW performed a preliminary review of ILG’s accounting policies to
identify significant differences. After the Combination Transactions are completed, MVW will conduct an additional review of ILG’s accounting
policies to determine if differences in accounting policies require further adjustment or reclassification of ILG’s results of operations, assets or